

**JO CODE WB00753**  
**C.R.(NDPS) 160/25 (CIS Reg. No.160/25)**  
CNR- WBDJ12-000161-2025

Order No.02

Dated 17.12.2025

Accused person Rafikul Miya @ Api is returned from P.C. IO is present before me with CD. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Bail petition along with vakalatnama are filed for the accused person.

Ld. PP in charge opposes the bail petition.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Perused the materials on record and the CD. Considered.

Ld. PP in charge opposed bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands and the pursuant rigor U/s.37 of NDPS Act the bail prayer of the accused person is **rejected**.

Fix **31.12.2025/06.01.2026** for production and I/O's report( due to ensuing Christmas vacation).

D/C by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Siliguri