

**C.R.(NDPS) No. 160/25 (CIS Reg No- 160/25)**  
CNR- WBDJ12-000161-2025

Order no.09

Dated- 27.02.2026

The instant case record is put up by the Ld. Court on the prayer of the prosecution and allowed.

The prayer for recording statement of the witnesses 1. Raju Alom and 2. Riyaj Hossain U/S 183 of BNSS is moved before me. The IO of the case SI Dibyendu Dev is present before me.

The Ld. PP in charge prays for allowing the prayer in the interest of investigation.

I have considered the materials lying in the CD placed before me and I am of the view that the prayer the recording the statement of the witnesses 1. Raju Alom and 2. Riyaj Hossain should be allowed for the interest of investigation.

Accordingly the prayer of the IO is considered and allowed.

The IO of the case is directed to produce the witness before the Ld. ACJM, Siliguri.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the IO in open Court

To date.

D/C  
Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c